UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

“THE INFLUENCE OF SPIRITUAL
LEADERSHIP TOWARDS ORGANIZATION
PERFORMANCE”

SHUJAIRAH BINTI MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Master of Science
(Office Systems Management)

Faculty of Business Management

July 2018



ABSTRACT

The study attempts to fill in the empirical gap the influence of spiritual leadership
towards organization performance at Lembaga Kemajuan Terengganu Tengah
(KETENGAH). On a wider perspective, the study will provide an insight on spiritual
leadership adoption and how well it has contributed to the overall efficiency towards
organization performance. The main objective of the study is to investigate influence of
spiritual leadership towards organization performance to know the most significant
factors to the organization performance. The research methodology used to achieve the
objectives of this study include research designs, population, sampling techniques,
sample size, unit analysis, data collection procedures, research instruments and plans for
data analysis. And at the end of this research proves that three independent variable
which is effort, membership and calling/meaning have significant relationship with
organization performance. While commitment variable was rejected because there is no
relationship towards dependent variable. So for future research, researcher should
investigate other factors that influencing organization performance by use qualitative
research method and involved participant through observation, in-depth interviews and
focus groups. It will helps in future research findings with new independent variables and
dependent variables. Therefore, the findings from the study are important to contribute to
the academic literatures as well as to provide enrichment in the discussion of the subject
matter.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to appreciate all those who help me in completion of this research
dissertation. It would have been impossible without the effort of many individuals who
assisted me directly or indirectly. A lot of thanks to Allah SWT for providing me strength
to complete this work. My thanks also goes to my beloved families for their support and
encouragement though all hardships and difficulties and thanks to my classmates who
were involved directly and indirectly in completing my research. I would to thank you
my supervisor, Associate Professor Madya Dr. Haji Azemi Che Hamid who has been a
constant support for me to refine my work. Further, I would like to thank you Tuan Haji
Omar Ismail, General Manager and Mr Rosli Haji Ngah, Manager Corporate
Communications for giving me the opportunity to continue my studies and for facilitating
me to conduct interviews for my research at KETENGAH and also thank to all
employees who are giving me a good cooperation during the research is done.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 : THE INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY

1.1 INTRODUCTION

1.2 Background Of The Study

1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Significance Of The Study
1.7 Limitations Of The Study

1.7.1 Skill

1.7.2 Respondents’ Commitment

1.7.3 Time
1.8 Scope Of The Study
1.9 Definition Of Terms

1.9.1 Spiritual Leadership

1.9.2 Organization Performance

1.9.3 Effort
1.9.4 Commitment

1.9.5 Membership

1.9.5 Calling / Meaning

Page
iit

iv

vi
vii

viil

[ER O

D I N S B N« S« S e Y Y Y . A oS



CHAPTER 2 :
2.1
22

2.3

24

LITERATURE REVIEW
INTRODUCTION
DEPENDENT VARIABLE
2.2.1 Organization Performance
2.2.2 Spiritual Leadership
INDEPENDENT VARIABLE
2.3.1 Effort

2.3.2 Commitment

2.3.3 Membership

2.3.4 Calling / Meaning
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

2.5 RESEARCH HYPOTHESES

CHAPTER 3 :
3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Research Design
Population

Sample Size

Sampling Technique

Data Collection Procedure
3.6.1 Survey Instruments
Reliability Of Instrument
Data Analysis Procedure
3.8.1 Frequency

3.8.2 Reliability Analysis
3.8.3 Descriptive Statistic
3.8.4 Correlation

3.8.5 Multiple Regression

10

12
14
15
16
17
17

19
19
20
20
21
22
22
24
24
25
25
25
25
26



