UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"THE INFLUENCE OF SPIRITUAL LEADERSHIP TOWARDS ORGANIZATION PERFORMANCE"

SHUJAIRAH BINTI MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master of Science (Office Systems Management)

Faculty of Business Management

July 2018

ABSTRACT

The study attempts to fill in the empirical gap the influence of spiritual leadership towards organization performance at Lembaga Kemajuan Terengganu Tengah (KETENGAH). On a wider perspective, the study will provide an insight on spiritual leadership adoption and how well it has contributed to the overall efficiency towards organization performance. The main objective of the study is to investigate influence of spiritual leadership towards organization performance to know the most significant factors to the organization performance. The research methodology used to achieve the objectives of this study include research designs, population, sampling techniques, sample size, unit analysis, data collection procedures, research instruments and plans for data analysis. And at the end of this research proves that three independent variable which is effort, membership and calling/meaning have significant relationship with organization performance. While commitment variable was rejected because there is no relationship towards dependent variable. So for future research, researcher should investigate other factors that influencing organization performance by use qualitative research method and involved participant through observation, in-depth interviews and focus groups. It will helps in future research findings with new independent variables and dependent variables. Therefore, the findings from the study are important to contribute to the academic literatures as well as to provide enrichment in the discussion of the subject matter.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to appreciate all those who help me in completion of this research dissertation. It would have been impossible without the effort of many individuals who assisted me directly or indirectly. A lot of thanks to Allah SWT for providing me strength to complete this work. My thanks also goes to my beloved families for their support and encouragement though all hardships and difficulties and thanks to my classmates who were involved directly and indirectly in completing my research. I would to thank you my supervisor, Associate Professor Madya Dr. Haji Azemi Che Hamid who has been a constant support for me to refine my work. Further, I would like to thank you Tuan Haji Omar Ismail, General Manager and Mr Rosli Haji Ngah, Manager Corporate Communications for giving me the opportunity to continue my studies and for facilitating me to conduct interviews for my research at KETENGAH and also thank to all employees who are giving me a good cooperation during the research is done.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
CHAPTER 1 : THE INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 Background Of The Study	1
1.3 Problem Statement	2
1.4 Research Questions	3
1.5 Research Objectives	4
1.6 Significance Of The Study	4
1.7 Limitations Of The Study	5
1.7.1 Skill	5
1.7.2 Respondents' Commitment	5
1.7.3 Time	6
1.8 Scope Of The Study	6
1.9 Definition Of Terms	6
1.9.1 Spiritual Leadership	6
1.9.2 Organization Performance	7
1.9.3 Effort	7
1.9.4 Commitment	7
1.9.5 Membership	7
1.9.5 Calling / Meaning	7

CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	8
2.2	DEPENDENT VARIABLE	
	2.2.1 Organization Performance	8
	2.2.2 Spiritual Leadership	10
2.3	INDEPENDENT VARIABLE	
	2.3.1 Effort	12
	2.3.2 Commitment	14
	2.3.3 Membership	15
	2.3.4 Calling / Meaning	16
2.4	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	17
2.5 RESE	ARCH HYPOTHESES	17
CHAPTER 3:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Research Design	19
3.3	Population	20
3.4	Sample Size	20
3.5	Sampling Technique	21
3.6	Data Collection Procedure	22
	3.6.1 Survey Instruments	22
3.7	Reliability Of Instrument	24
3.8	Data Analysis Procedure	24
	3.8.1 Frequency	25
	3.8.2 Reliability Analysis	25
	3.8.3 Descriptive Statistic	25
	3.8.4 Correlation	25
	3.8.5 Multiple Regression	26